UNOFFICIAL COPY
TR

This Document was prepared Hark {6325090%% Fes 352,25
by and should be returned to: SRR AT e e

First Eagle Bank RHSP FEE:53.0¢ RPRF FEE: $1.00
1040 E. Lake St. KAREN . 7ARBROUGH
Hanover Park, IL. 60133 COOK COUNTY RECORDER GF DEEDS

il
DRTE: 11/21¢2016 03:16 PN PG: 1 OF 7

—

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

This First Amsindment to Loan Documents ("'First Amendment”) is dated as of
the 2157 day of October-2516 and made by and among Sustainabuild LLC - 601
Hawthorne Series, an lllinois iimited liability Company ("Borrower”); lgor Petrushchak,
Marta Petrushchak and Susiginabuild LLC, an llinois limited hability company,
(Collectively "Guarantor"); and Firs¢ Fagle Bank (“Lender”).

A. On October 21, 2015 Lender rnade a loan (the "Loan") to Berrower in the
amount of One Million Six Hundred Fifty Minz Thousand and 00/100 ($1,659,000.00).
The Loan is evidenced by the Promissory Ncte of Borrower dated October 21, 2015 in
the principal amount of $1,659,000.00 ("Note").

B. The Note is secured by a Mortgage and Assicnment of Rents (collectively
referred to herein as "Mortgage") dated October 21, 2075, and recorded as Document
Nos. 1530355115 and 1530355116 on October 30, 2015 vt the Recorder of Deeds
of Cook County, lllinois which was executed by Borrower in 1zvor.of Lender and which
created a first lien on the property ("Property”) known as 597 W. Fiawthorne Place/3423
N. Broadway, IL 60657 which is legally described on Exhibit "A" attarhed hereto and
made a part hereof.

C.  The Note is further secured by the Commercial Guaranty ("Giaianty") of
Guarantor dated October 21, 2015. The Note, Mortgage, Guaranty, and any and all
other documents executed pursuant to or in connection with the Loan by Borrower or
Guarantor, as amended, modified, assumed or replaced from time to time are
hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents”.

Prepared By:LMH
Officer Review
Initial Review Date /7 /#//F
Final Review =sZ  Date/e/?c//¢
Loan # ?55-4{2[




1

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D  Borrower and Guarantor request the extension of the Maturity Date of the
Loan to April 21, 2017. Lender has agreed to the request as aforesaid, subject to the
following covenants, agreements, representations and warranties.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants, agreements,
representations and warranties set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above shall be incorporated herein, as if
set forth in their entirety.

2. Maturity Date and Interest Rate. The Note is hereby amended by
extending tne Waturity Date to April 21, 2017. Borrower will pay the Loan, which has a

current principzi balance of $1,302,234.78, with interest at the rate per annum equal to
the greater of (i) 2.50% above the Index as defined in the Note or (i) Six percent
(6.00%) in one paymerit of all outstanding principal plus all accrued unpaid interest on
April 21, 2017, In aduition, Borrower will pay regular monthly payments of all accrued
unpaid interest as of each'rayment due date, beginning November 21, 2016, with all
subsequent interest payments (o be due on the same day of each month after that.

3. Modification of Documents. The Mortgage, Guaranty, and other Loan
Documents are hereby amended to s2cure the obligations and liabilities evidenced by
the Note, as hereby modified and amenced. Each reference in the Mortgage, Guaranty,
and other Loan Documents to “maturity” or Maturity Date™ shall hereafter be deemed a
reference to April 21, 2017.

4, Guarantor Not Released. Guaranto:-dacknowledges and consents to the
amendments and modifications set forth in this First Arnendment.

5. Covenant. The construction of the Property'nzeds to be complete by
December 31, 2016 or loan is in default.

6. Restatement of Representations. Borrower and Guararitzr hereby ratify
and confirm their respective obligations and liabilites under the Wotz, Mortgage,
Guaranty, and other Loan Documents, as hereby amended, and the liens and security
interest created thereby, and acknowledge that they have no defenses, clainis or set-
offs against the enforcement by Lender of their respective obligations and liabilities
under the Note, Mortgage, Guaranty, and other Loan Documents, as so amended.

7. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms which are not defined herein shall
have the definitions ascribed to them in the Note, Mortgage, Guaranty, and other Loan
Documents.

8. Documents Unmodified. Except as modified hereby and by the Note,
Guaranty, the Mortgage, and other Loan Documents shall remain unmodified and in full
force and effect.



1632629098 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9. Fee. In consideration of Lender's agreement to amend the Loan, as
aforesaid, Borrower has agreed and shall pay Lender upon execution hereof, a fee in
the amount of One and 00/100 Dollars ($1.00) plus all out-of-pocket costs and
expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this First Amendment, including,
without limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and attorneys’ fees and
expenses.

10. Binding Agreement. This First Amendment shall not be construed more
strictly against Lender than against Borrower or Guarantor(s) merely by virtue of the fact
that the same has been prepared by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that
Borrowei, Cuarantor(s) and Lender have contributed substantially and materially to the
preparation” of, this Amendment, and Borrower, Guarantor(s) and Lender each
acknowledges anid waives any claim contesting the existence and the adequacy of the
consideration givan' by the other in entering into this First Amendment. Each of the
parties to this First Amendment represents that it has been advised by its respective
counsel of the legal aiid practical effect of this First Amendment, and recognizes that it
is executing and delivering-¢is First Amendment, intending thereby to be legally bound
by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will, without promises or threats or
the exertion of duress upon it~ The signatories hereto state that they have read and
understand this First Amendment, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that
they expressly warrant and representi that they are duly authorized and empowered to
execute it.

11.  Severability. In the event any prevision of this First Amendment shall be
held invalid or unenforceable by any court of coriratent jurisdiction, such holding shall
not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

This First Amendment shall extend to and be binding upon each Borrower and
Guarantor and their heirs, legatees, personal representatives, successors and assigns,
and shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

This First Amendment shall, in all respects, be governed by ard.construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of lllinois, including all matters’ or construction,
validity and performance.

This First Amendment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with
respect to the aforesaid Amendment and shall not be amended or modified in any way
except by a document in writing executed by all of the parties thereto.

This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which together shall be one agreement.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH BORROWER AND EACH
GUARANTOR (EACH AN “OBLIGOR”) HEREBY AGREES THAT ALL ACTIONS OR
PROCEEDINGS ARISING !N CONNECTION WITH THIS FIRST AMENDMENT SHALL



1632629099 Page: 4 of 7 i

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BE TRIED AND DETERMINED ONLY IN THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS
LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, OR, AT THE SOLE
OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY OTHER COURT IN WHICH LENDER SHALL INITIATE
LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. TO THE MAXIMUM
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES
ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON
CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS
BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER
HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ACTION,
CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR
WITH RESPEL T TO THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED
WITH, RELATEL 70, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF OBLIGORS AND
LENDER WITH RES™ZCT TO THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, OR THE TRANSACTION
RELATED HERETO, N FACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER
ARISING, AND WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. TO
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER
HEREBY AGREE THAT ANY SUCH ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND
OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE DZCIPED BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY
AND THAT ANY OBLIGOR OR LENZER MAY FILE A COPY OF THIS EXECUTED
FIRST AMENDMENT WITH ANY CO'RT OR OTHER TRIBUNAL AS WRITTEN
EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER TO THE WAIVER
OF ITS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment wa:-executed by the undersigned as of
the date and year first set forth above.

BORROWER:

Sustainabuild LLC - 601 Hawthorne Series, a series of an lllinois imitad liability
company

inois Corporation, Manager of Sustairabuild
eries of an lllinois Limited Liability Conpany

Progroup Development, Inc. an
LLC — 601 Hawthorne Series,

By: (-\ A Aor

. lgor Petrustichék, President of Progroup Development Inc.

GUARANTOR:

C 1o

Igor PetrlsKghak, Individually




1632629098 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A

Marta Petfushchak, Individually

Sustainabuild LLC, an lllinois limited liability company

Progroup Development, Inc. an lllingis Corporation, Manager of Sustainabuild
LLC, an lllinois Limited Liability Cofnpany

By:

igor P\Tuéhéfak Presidént of Progroup Development, Inc.

LENDER:

o E%

Gene Khalimsky, Vice P ident

BORROWER'S ACKNOWL=DGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF (@ei)

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State ‘a‘oresaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY Igor Petrushchak President of Progroup Development, Inc., ariiiinois Corporation,
Manager of Sustainabuild LLC - 601 Hawthorne Series, a series of an illinols limited liability
company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is sukscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged ‘hat he signed,
sealed and delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed as weli‘as that of
the company he represents, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Officid] Seal this __I___ff__ day of Oc;n?[;ap , 2016

HOF'FICIAL EA—I.4"
GEN‘: KHALIMSKY
Notary Public, State of linois P

d My Comrniss:on Expires 01/06/19 ¢
B e A S R T R e P

CEGGUULLLL VL USRTLEHLOLNY {
§



1632629098 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTORS' ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF @ot )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that !gor Petrushchak and Marta Petrushchak, personally known to me to be the
same person whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as
their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

al this /4 day of 0@705:4_, , 2016.

GENE KHALIMSKY
Notary Public, State of llincis

My Commission Expites 01/06/15 ‘;;
Yt GOOHGOOEEETHTEEE HOTT

= c&ﬁsﬂ&%‘;wﬁ&f)&%#?&%’
Notary Public é "OFFICIAL SEAL
1y
)r‘

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF ceok)

|, the undersigned, a Notary Publicin and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY Igor Petruschak President of Frogroup Development, Inc., an lllinois Corporation,
Manager of Sustainabuild LLC, an lllinois limited liability company, personally known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscibed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that !ie signed, sealed and delivered said instrument
as his free and voluntary act and deed as well zs that of the company he represents, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Official Seal this /§_day of é;_,,véoéa(__ , 2016

7 - QOGLHALGORHLDBIERRLEY

5 "OFFICIAL SRAL
- GENE KHALIMSKY p S e
Notary Public Notary Publc, State of lincis & 2 GENE Kii:ti e
neiHe & ¢ Notary Pubdic, . -« -

i

commission Expires A ~.

LENBERSREKNGWEEDGMENT & My Commiss.
STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF ool )

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Gene Khalimsky, Vice President of FIRST EAGLE BANK, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as
his free and voluntary act and deed as well as that of the bank he represents, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

h
Given under and Official Seal this_{R day of _()¢ jghe” 016,
j v e B B P LS PP e S R
/—ﬁ E; MOFF[CIAL SEAL“

¥
07'V Public ERNESTO J. MATURRANO

Notary Public, Staie of fiinols ¥
2 My Commission Expicos 03/19/18 4
GEOGHGHHSSLEVIRELUIHHE

S

&>

G666

. -~

"OFFICIAL SEAL “; [APPOBGESROOGLICTE |



1632620099 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

That part of Lot 14 in Block 16 in Hundley's Subdivision of Lot 3 to 21 and 33 to 37 all inclusive in Pine
Grove, being a Subdivision of Fractional Section 21, Township 40 North, Range 14, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, described as follows:

beginning at the Northwest Corner of Said Lot 14, being the Southeast corner of Broadway Averue and
Hawtharne Place; Thence Easterly along the Scutherly line of Hawthorne Place 45 and one third feet;
thence Southerly to a point in the Southerly line of Said Lot 14, 40.28 feet East of the Easterly line of
Broadway Avenue; thence Westerly along the South Line of Said Lot 14, 40.29 feet to the Easlerly line of
Broadway Avenue; thence Northerly along the Easterly line of Broadway Avenue to the place of beginning,
in Cook County, IMinois.

Address: 537 W. Hawthorne/3423 N. Broadway, Chicago, IL 60657
Pin # 14-21-307-034-0500



